Randolph County                                                                   
Proposal # 08-0415

Due Date:  Thursday, May 15, 2008, 3:00 P.M.

      Roof Replacement for Randolph County Administration Building


Addendum A
ROOF REPLACEMENT RANDOLPH COUNTY 

ADMINISTRATION BUILDING
RFB #08-0415

Issue Date:  April 30, 2008

The following are the questions that were received by May 8, 2008 and the County’s response:  

Question 1. When I spoke with James during the walk through on the roof he told me the roof deck is flat.  If this is the case we will have to bid tapered insulation with a 1.5 inch minimum thickness in order to slope the roof and push the water to the drains.  Also, If the roof deck is flat what does the slope of the taper insulation need to be?  
 
Please advise if this is correct, or if the deck is sloped, what is the minimum thickness for the insulation?

 
        Is there tapered insulation required to gain extra slope in the field, or crickets and saddles  

                         only? 
Answer: The existing roof structure has a 1/8” slope.  No additional taper is required for the field of the roof.  (See Clarification)   Crickets are required between roof drains.
Question 2. Is the OSB required if we still provide a 30-year warranty?
Answer: The OSB is not required.  We just need to have a roof with a 30-year warranty.
Question 3. Does the insulation need to be attached to any specific codes for wind speeds or just to what Firestone requires for warranty?  If a wind speed warranty is required what is the wind speed? 

Answer: If the 30-year warranty from Firestone covers wind speeds up to 60 miles per hour, no additional wind speed warranty is required.
Question 4. After walking the roof, I noticed that the current membrane termination will not be acceptable for Firestones 30-year warranty.  There are three options.  We can install a coping cap on top of the wall which will cover the entire top of the wall, install a fascia metal which will only cover the outside edge of the wall or we can terminate the membrane 8 inches above the roof and install a counter flashing.  Please advise which option you want included in the bid and what thickness metal and type will be required - Aluminum or Galvanized?   What is the gauge and type of the metal trim?
Answer: Walls are to be flashed up and over.  (See Clarification).  Gauge of metal face or coping shall be 24 gauge steel or .045 aluminum Kynar coated. (See Clarification).
Question 5. Please advise if a membrane warranty or a full system warranty is required.  The membrane warranty only covers the membrane and punctures.  The full system warranty covers all materials and any leaks.
Answer: We are looking for a 30-year “No Dollar Limit Total Systems Warranty” which is equal to or better than the warranty on the Firestone Platinum roof.  We are of the understanding this “No Dollar Limit Total Systems Warranty” will cover materials and any leaks as well as covering the membrane and punctures.
Question 6. Will new drains be required?  In the replacement of drains, is this just eh drain bowls themselves or is there some pipe replacement as well?
Answer: It was stated during the pre-bid meeting that we would require all new drains.  Since that meeting, we have looked that this further and WILL NOT be requiring all new drains.  Roof drains may be reused.  Pipe replacement will only be required if the existing pipe is broken..

Question 7. If there a Class-A fire rating required?
Answer: No.  Again, it is the understanding of Randolph County that the Firestone Platinum roof  has a Class-A fire rating.
Question 8. What is the desire R-Value of the roof insulation?

Answer: The roof insulation shall be 2.5” polyisocyanurate.

Question 9. If there is coping, how do we address the joints?  (i.e. standing seam, under cover plate, etc.)    Do we need to install a taper to the roof for the coping?
Answer: Coping or fascia are to be installed per manufacturer’s specifications.
Question 10. Do we use standard S.M.A.C.N.A. details for metal components?
Answer: Insulation shall be attached at a rate of one (1) fastener per two (2) square feet..

In addition to responding to the above questions, we would like to include the following information as further clarification of the RFB #08-0415 issued on April 30, 2008.
Addendum A  --  CLARIFICATION

ROOF REPLACEMENT RANDOLPH COUNTY 

ADMINISTRATION BUILDING
RFB #08-0415

Issue Date:  April 30, 2008
The roofing system that Randolph County is seeking bids for must be equivalent to or exceed the Firestone 30-Year Platinum System.  The following is additional information to be included with the original RFB #08-0415.
1. The insulation shall be 2.5” polyisocyanurate.

2. The roofing system shall at a minimum be a .90 mil fully adhered EPDM roof system.

3. Parapets can be flashed per any manufacturer’s coping or fascia details that will ensure that the entire top and back of parapet and selected detain will be included in the 30-year Total System warranty.

4. Crickets shall be ¼” and slope shall be 12’ wide at the center point between roof drains.

5. The roof drains shall be covered under the Contractors 3-year warranty.  The existing roof drains can be reused.  Any missing or broken parts are to be replaced by the roofing Contractor or the Contractor may opt to replace any or all roof drains at no additional cost to Randolph County. 
6. Contractors shall include a sample copy of the manufacturer’s 30-Year No Dollar Limit Total Systems Warranty that will cover the roofing system bid on this project.
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